of investment property in the Statement of Comprehensive Income by £7.1 million and would reduce the Group's EPRA
NTA by less than 0.1 pence on a per share basis. Whilst the investment is expected to be completed within the next
two and a half years, there can be no certainty in respect of timing.

e) Unobservable input: Planning consent

The development site at FISC, Canterbury is pending Phase 2 planning consent. CBRE have determined the fair value
as the sales price for a development in progress including a profit margin, discount and associated risk factors to
complete the development.

f) Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

34

As set out in the significant accounting estimates and judgements, the Group’s portfolio valuation is subject to
judgement and is inherently subjective by nature. As a result, the following sensitivity analysis for the student
properties has been prepared by the valuer. For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis, the Group considers its
property portfolio to be one homogeneous group of properties.

 -3% change
in rental income

+3% change
in rental income

-0.25% change
in yield

+0.25% change
in yield

 £ m £ m £ m £ m
(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of
investment properties

As at 30 June 2023 (44.3) 44.2 53.9 (49.1)

As at 30 June 2022 (42.8) 42.8 53.7 (48.6)

As at 31 December 2022 (43.3) 45.6 54.3 (47.2)

8. Assets classified as held for sale
A property ceases to be recognised as investment property and is transferred at its fair value to property held for sale
when it meets the criteria of IFRS 5. Under IFRS 5 the asset must be available for immediate sale in its present condition
subject only to the terms that are usual and customary for sales of such assets and its sale must be highly probable.

The criteria for a sale being highly probable per IFRS 5 are as follows:

 management is committed to a plan to sell;

 the asset is available for immediate sale;

 an active programme to locate a buyer has been initiated;